
 
 
 

 
 

SOCIAL AFFAIRS SELECT COMMITTEE 

16 June 2011 at 7.00 pm 
CONFERENCE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICE 

 
AGENDA 

 

Membership: 
 

Chairman: Cllr Mrs A Cook 
 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Ms M Lowe 

Cllrs: Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr. L Ball, Cllr. I Bosley, Cllr. R Brookbank, 
Cllr. Ms I Chetram, Cllr. A Eyre, Cllr. Mrs A George, Cllr. M Horwood, 
Cllr. K Maskell, Cllr. Mrs D Morris, Cllr. A Pett, Cllr. Mrs E Purves, 
Cllr. S Raikes, Cllr. T Searles, Cllr. Miss L Stack, Cllr. J Thornton and 
Cllr. P Towell 
 

 
Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting of the Select Committee held on 8 

March 2011  

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

  
 

2. Declarations of interest.   
 

  
 

3. Committee's Terms of Reference - for information  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

  
 

4. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred 
by the Committee:  
 

(Pages 21 - 22) 
 

  

 
 Public Health White Paper – Healthy Lives, Healthy People – 

Funding, Commissioning and Outcomes (Cabinet - 17 March 2011)  
 

 

5. Formal Response or Consultation Requests from the 
Performance and Governance Committee:  
 

 
 

  

 
 None  

 
 

6. Actions from previous meeting.   
 

  
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Training  
 
 
 

 
 

Christine Nuttall  
 



 
 

8. Work Plan 2011/12  
 

(Pages 23 - 24) 
 

  

 
 Members will develop a schedule of work over the year to reflect the 

terms of reference of the Committee focussing on the Council's 
priorities for policy development. This  includes opportunities to 
invite  other organisations who provide services in the District to 
provide information to the Committee and discuss issues of 
importance to the Community.  
 

 

9. Community Safety Strategic Assessment and Annual 
Community Safety Action Plan  

(Pages 25 - 50) 
 

Lesley Bowles  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 
 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 
information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or Contact 

Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format please do 
not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 
For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 
The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



    

31 

SOCIAL AFFAIRS SELECT COMMITTEE 

Minutes of a meeting of the Social Affairs Select Committee held on 
8 March 2011 commencing at 7 p.m. 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Cook (Chairman) 
  Cllr. Wigg  (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllrs. Bosley, Brookbank, Mrs. Broomby, Brown, Darrington, Mrs. Lowe, 
McInnes, Mrs. Moore, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Pett, Mrs. Purves and 
Waller. 

Apologies were received from Cllr. Brigden and Cllr. Cooke.  

43. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Social Affairs Select 
Committee held on 18 January 2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

Cllr. Brookbank declared a personal interest in Minute Item 50 as a Non-Executive 
Director of the Swanley Citizens’ Advice Bureau. 

Cllr. Mrs. Broomby declared a personal interest as a trustee of West Kent Mediation. 

Cllr. Mrs. Cook declared a personal interest as a trustee of West Kent Mediation and 
Chairman of Sevenoaks District Arts Council. 

Cllr. Orridge declared a personal interest in Minute Item 50 as a trustee of 
Edenbridge and Westerham Citizens’ Advice Bureau. 

45. FORMAL RESPONSE FROM THE CABINET FOLLOWING MATTERS 
REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE  (Report No. 3) 

None. 

46. ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING (Item No. 4) 

The actions from the previous meeting were noted. 

47. WORK PLAN 2010-11(Report No. 5) 

The Chairman suggested 3 items which could be added to the Work Plan, perhaps in 
September: 

• an update on maternity services at Pembury Hospital, after reports of a 
significant rise in demand; 

•  an update on GP consortia and how they interact with reforms of the National 
Health Service; and 

• an update on arts outreach work. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Social Affairs Select Committee – 8 March 2011 

32 

A Member suggested that  Chief Inspector Futers be asked to give a presentation on 
999 services, after a poor experience she had. 

Another Member requested an update on the South East Coast Ambulance Service 
now it had foundation status. 

48. STAG COMMUNITY ARTS CENTRE PROGRESS (Item No. 6) 

The Chairman welcomed Linda Larter, Chief Executive of the STAG Community Arts 
Centre, to the meeting. Mrs. Larter gave a presentation about the performance of the 
STAG Community Arts Centre in the financial year to date. 

She was pleased that theatre bookings had reached 190 when the target was 100 
and some bookings were in place until the end of 2012. She said the theatre covered 
a diverse programme. 

The sponsor-a-seat scheme was doing well but was only in the early stages. She 
noted that 3D was installed into Screen One at considerable expense and although it 
had been  expected that costs would be recovered over a year,  this was achieved in 
5 months. Kiosk sales were such a success that she felt too much burden was being 
put on volunteers and was considering hiring permanent staff to work with volunteers. 

The expansion online, in marketing and bookings, had been expensive but significant 
business came through it. The Future Jobs Fund had helped provide assistance in 
online marketing. The STAG had succeeded in raising £180,000 in grants and 
sponsorships, including the Future Jobs Fund. Mrs Larter expected to print 40,000 
copies of the next What’s On Guide, up from 25,000. She noted that there was a 
surplus of £12,022 even after £30,000 had been put into reser
[...]
 be missed. She also highlighted the difficulty of measuring 
success when those who have been helped moved out an area and were replaced 
by new individuals who similarly faced great needs. 

She informed the Committee that 3 GP consortia were likely in the West Kent area, 
with the District split across 2. She did not believe this would hamper the ability to 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Social Affairs Select Committee – 8 March 2011 

36 

form strategic partnerships with them. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

The Chairman thanked Members for their hard work on the Committee over the 4 
years. She also thanked Officers for the support they provided. Members thanked the 
Chairman for her leadership. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8:42 P.M. 

 
          Chairman 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



 

 

Social Affairs Select Committee Terms of Reference 

1. Introduction 

1.1 There are Select Committees which support the work of the Cabinet and the 
Council as a whole. They allow local people to have a greater say in Council 
matters by enquiring into matters of local concern. These lead to reports and 
recommendations which advise the Cabinet and the Council as a whole on its 
policies, budget and service delivery. The Select Committees and to a degree 
the Performance and Governance Committee also monitor the decisions of 
the Cabinet. They can “call-in” a key decision which has been made by the 
Cabinet but has not yet been implemented. This enables them to consider 
whether the decision is appropriate. 

1.2 They may recommend that the Cabinet should reconsider the decision and 
may also submit a report direct to the Council. They may also be consulted 
by the Cabinet or the Council on forthcoming decisions and the development 
of policy. 

2. Terms of Reference - General 

2.1 The Council will appoint the overview and scrutiny committees (known as 
Select Committees) set out below to discharge the functions conferred by 
section 21 of the Local Government Act 2000 or regulations under section 32 
of the Local Government Act 2000 in relation to the matters also set out 
below.  The number and Terms of Reference of the Select Committees will 
be reviewed from time to time by the Modern Local Government Group which 
may report to the Council. 

2.2 The Select Committees may form advisory groups from time to time to assist 
with their work, especially with the review of, or additions to, a policy within 
the Policy Framework.  These advisory groups will be constituted on the 
basis of political proportionality and may include a member or members of 
the Cabinet to which they may also report direct. Advisory groups should be 
set a specific task and/or function and should as a result be time limited on 
completion of the set  task/function. 

2.3 The terms of reference of the Select Committees set out below will be in 
addition to the following general powers in respect of the overview 
function (which will include policy development) and scrutiny (which 
will include reviewing policy implementation): 

(a) to monitor and review all Council Services in respect of Best Value and  
Internal Service Inspections (ISIs) and make any recommendations to 
Council and/or the Cabinet that may be considered appropriate especially in 
respect of ISIs, reviewing the progress of Action Plan and the implementation 
of recommendations;  bearing in mind the Council’s budgetary constraints; 
and 

(b) to consider and report on any matter referred by the Council or the 
Cabinet. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

Social Affairs Select Committee – 16 June 2011 

 

3. General Role 

3.1 Within their terms of reference, the Select Committees may:  

(a) review and/or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken in connection 
with the discharge of any of the Council’s functions; 

(b) make reports and/or recommendations to the full Council and/or the 
Cabinet and/or any joint Committee in connection with the discharge of any 
functions; 

(c) cons
[...]
 of the scrutiny process bearing in mind 
the Council’s budgetary constraints; 

(e) review and scrutinise the performance of other public bodies in the area 
and invite reports from them by requesting them to address the Select 
Committees and local people about their activities and performance; and 

(f) question and gather evidence from any person, with their consent. 

Report to Council on Overview and Scrutiny Matters 

4.3 The Chairmen of the Select Committees to submit a report on the work of the 
Select Committees since the last meeting of the Council, to each ordinary 
meeting of the Council. Members may ask questions on any matter contained in 
the report, of the Chairmen (or in their absence, the Vice-Chairman) of the 
Select Committees without notice. 

Proceedings of the Select Committees 

4.4 The Select Committees will conduct their proceedings in accordance with the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in paragraph 5 below. 

5. Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

Number and Arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

5.1 The Council will have the Select Committees set out in this part of the 
Constitution and will appoint to them as it considers appropriate from time to 
time. The Select Committees may appoint Sub-Committees (advisory groups) 
which may be appointed for a fixed period, on the expiry of which they shall 
cease to exist. 

5.2 The Select Committees will: 

(a) approve an annual work plan for itself ensuring that there is efficient 
use of the Committee’s time, and that the potential for duplication of 
effort is minimised; 

(b) ensure that matters considered are managed efficiently and within any 
limits set out in this Constitution; and 

(c) have the powers of an “Overview and Scrutiny Committee” in relation to 
Cabinet decisions made but not implemented as set out in section 21(3) 
of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



 

Social Affairs Select Committee – 16 June 2011 

 

 

Membership
[...]
 Affairs Select Committee – 16 June 2011 

 

Committee, the call-in provisions set out in paragraphs 5.32 to 5.35 shall not 
apply and any decision of the Cabinet shall not be subject to call-in. 

Exceptions to Call-In 

5.40 In order to ensure that call-in is not abused, nor causes unreasonable delay, 
certain limit are to be placed on its use. These are: 

(a) only key decisions (the definition of which is set out below) may be 
called in; and 

(A “key decision" means an executive decision which is likely: 
(i) to result in the District Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the District 
Council’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates 
i.e. decisions which exceed £50,000 in value (but procurement 
decisions within the budget e.g. refuse vehicles can be undertaken 
within delegated powers);  or  

(ii) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or 
working in an area comprising 2 or more wards in the area of the 
District Council.) 

(b) Three members of a Select Committee or the Performance and 
Governance Committee from at least two political parties are needed for a 
decision to be called in. 

Call-in and Urgency 

5.41 The call-in procedure set out above shall not apply where the decision being 
taken by the Cabinet is urgent. A decision will be urgent if any delay likely to 
be caused by the call-in process would, for example, seriously prejudice the 
Council’s or the public’s interests. The record of the decision, and notice by 
which it is made public shall state whether in the opinion of the 
decision-making person or body, the decision is an urgent one, and therefore 
not subject to call-in. 

5.42 The Chairman of the Council must agree both that the decision proposed is 
reasonable in all the circumstances and to it being treated as a matter of 
urgency. In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman’s consent shall 
be required. 

5.
[...]
rt, including vehicle parking; 

(e)  economic development and tourism; 

(f)  to scrutinise decisions of the Cabinet and to exercise the use of the 
Council’s “Call-in” (of key decisions) procedure when appropriate;  

(g)  to ensure that the Council’s business is subject to effective scrutiny;  

(h)  at the Cabinet's and the Chairman of the Select Committee’s request to 
carry out specific research and development projects and to submit 
recommendations to Cabinet; and  

(i)  to advise the Council and Cabinet, at their request, on any other matter 
affecting the Council. 

8. Terms of Reference of the Services Select Committee 

8.1 When referring to these terms of reference please take into account the 
general terms of reference as set out in Part 5 – paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of 
this Constitution. 

8.2 The Services Select Committee’s terms of reference are to perform the policy 
development, review and scrutiny role in relation to the following matters: 

(a)  The Council’s management of Information Technology and 
Communications technology; 

(b)  the development and retention of staff; 

Agenda Item 3

Page 17



 

Social Affairs Select Committee – 16 June 2011 

 

(c)  public relations; 

(d)  the development of the Housing Strategy, including partnerships with 
social landlords, the improvement of private housing the provision of housing 
to meet identified needs, assistance to owner/occupiers, landlords, tenants 
and developers, and homeless people as well as arrangements for dealing 
with itinerants and gypsies;  

(e)  waste and recycling; 

(f)  the development of policies in relation to the Council’s licensing 
functions;  

(g) consideration of payments or benefits under section 92 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 to persons who have been adversely affected by 
maladministration (whether or not the subject of a formal report by the 
Commissioner for Local Administration; 

(h)  to scrutinise decisions of the Cabinet and to exercise the use of the 
Council’s “Call-in” (of key decisions) procedure when appropriate;  

(i)  to ensure that the Council’s business is subject to effective scrutiny;  

(j)  at the Cabinet's and the Chairman of the Select Committee’s request to 
carry out specific research and development projects and to submit 
recommendations to Cabinet; and 

(k)  to advise the Council and Cabinet, at their request, on any other matter 
affecting the Council. 

9. Terms of Reference of the Social Affairs Select Committee 

9.1 When referring to these terms of reference please take into account the 
general terms of reference as set out in Part 5 – paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of 
this Constitution. 

9.2 The Social Affairs Select Committee’s terms of reference are to perform the 
policy development, review and scrutiny role in relation to the following 
matters: 

(a)  The maintenance and regeneration of communities in the area 
including: 

(i) personal health (such as arrangements for medical treatment in 
and for the District and health education); and 

(ii) public health (such as pest control, food hygiene, water supply, 
public nuisances, public conveniences, cemeteries and crematoria, and 
animal welfare:  

(b)  the means of facilitating greater social inclusion and integration, 
especially amongst groups such as young people or elderly people; 

Agenda Item 3

Page 18



 

Social Affairs Select Committee – 16 June 2011 

 

(c)  the cultural life of the District (including the theatre known as “The 
Stag”); 

(d)  the provision and use of leisure facilities throughout the District; 

(e)  the operation of Sencio Community Leisure; 

(f)  financial and other assistance to organisations in the District; 

(g)  crime and community safety matters, including police initiatives and 
closed-circuit television; 

(h)  to scrutinise decisions of the Cabinet and to exercise the use of the 
Council’s “Call-in” (of key decisions) procedure when appropriate;  

(i)  to ensure that the Council’s busines
[...]
a Item

 8

P
age 23



Social Affairs Select Committee – 16 June 2011 

Item No.8 

Topic 16 June 2011 8 September 2011 1 November 2011 24 January 2012 

Grants to 
Voluntary 
Organisations 
(Lesley Bowles) 

    

Community Safety 
(Lesley Bowles) 

Community Safety 
Strategic Assessment 
and Annual Community 
Safety Action Plan 

   

Budget  
(Tricia Marshall) 

   Review of Budget 
Proposals for 2012/13 

Possible items to be considered in the future (for items not yet timetabled in): 

• an update on maternity services at Pembury Hospital 

• an update on GP consortia and how they interact with reforms of the National Health Service 

• an update on arts outreach work 

• Chief Inspector Futers be asked to give a presentation on 999 services, after a poor experience a member had. 

• An update on the South East Coast Ambulance Service now it has foundation status. 

 

A
genda Item

 8

P
age 24



Item No. 9 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT AND ACTION PLAN 2011/12 

SOCIAL AFFAIRS – 16 JUNE 2011 

CABINET – 23  JUNE 2011 

Report of the: Community & Planning Services Director 

Status: For decision 

Key Decision: Yes  

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan, to help communities to 
be safe and feel safe. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Elaine Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Community Development – Lesley Bowles 

Recommendation to Social Affairs Select Committee:  Members comments are 
invited. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  It be RESOLVED that: the Council’s actions in the 
Sevenoaks District Community Safety Action Plan 2011/12 are approved. 

Reason for recommendation: This action plan will determine multi-agency work 
undertaken in the District to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour and increase 
feelings of safety.  

 

Introduction 

1 The Crime & Disorder Act 1998 places a statutory responsibility on Sevenoaks 
District Council, Kent County Council and Kent Police, together with other key 
partners, to undertake an audit of cr
[...]
 and the fear of crime 

• Strengthen community involvement 

 

Each year the Partnership, in common with all of the Community Safety Partnerships in Kent, undertakes an assessment of crime and 

disorder in the District, using data provided by partners and feedback from residents.  The assessment identifies the priority issues for the 

next year using the following rationale for each community safety type: 

• Whether there is significant community concern 

• Whether there is an increasing trend 

• Whether it contributes to a high volume of crime 

• The level of harm it causes 

• How well it is performing compared with other parts of Kent and similar partnerships nationally 

• Whether the Partnership can add value to the work  

 

This Action Plan identifies where we can best work together to achieve results.    

 

 

 

This publication is available in large print.  For a copy call (01732 227414). 

www.sevenoaks.gov.uk 
If you need help communicating with us or understanding this document, we can arrange for an interpreter to help you. 

 

Please contact us on 01732 227000 stating your language and telephone number. 

document, we can arrange for an interpreter to help you. 

Please contact us on 01732 227000 stating your language and 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 31



 4 

 

Priority Issues for 2011 – 2012 

 

The Strategic Assessment undertaken during the autumn of 2010 has identified 8 priorities for the Partnership to tackle during 2011–

2012.  

The 8 priorities, in no particular order, are: 

 

• Anti-Social Behaviour 

• Young People’s Issues 

• Burglary 

• Vehicle Crime 

• Speeding 

• Public Perception 

• Substance Misuse 

• Domestic Abuse 

 

Although the Partnership’s main focus will be the 8 priorities, it will continue to monitor and plan for trends in crime and other community 

safety issues and address them through the Community Safety Unit’s daily briefings and other tasking arrangements in order to continue 

to reduce recorded
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 36



 9 

Young People’s Issues 

There were 85 new entrants to the Kent Youth Justice System in Sevenoaks between July 09 and June 10, the last confirmed data available for 

the Strategic Assessment.  Thirty three were females (38.8%) and 52 males (61.2%).  Sevenoaks had a 37% decrease in the number of new 

entrants to the Youth Justice System, compared to the previous 12 month period.   The three types of offences most frequently committed by 

children and young people (both males and females) in the District for the period were: Theft and Handling Stolen Goods:30.6% (74); Violence 

against the Person: 17.4% (42); and Criminal Damage: 15.3% (37). 

The rate of children and young people in the District who are victims of crime is the lowest in Kent at 8.6 per 1000 population. The Kent 

average is 18.4.   

The Partnership’s Power Project and the 8-12s Project are respected youth diversion and support projects, assessed to have a positive effect 

on young people.  Young people’s issues, including these projects, will therefore remain a priority for the Sevenoaks District Community Safety 

Partnership 

 Priority Action Lead Agency Other Partners By When Funding 

YOUNG PEOPLES ISSUES 

2.1 Achieve sustainability for the Power Project & 8-

12’s Project (early intervention projects).  

8-12’s to run in at least 4 communities 

85% of young people accepted by Power Project 

do not go on to re-offend 

 

SDC 

West Kent 

Extra 

KCC 

YOS 

All Partners 8-12’s – 

Sept 2011 

Power – 

March 2011 

 

Safer & Stronger 

Funding 

Explore links with 

business 

community/other 

grants 

2.2 Targeted work with 14-19yrs olds to assist in their 
transition to work 

KCC Local Children’s 

Trust Board 

March 2012 Local Children’s 

Trust Board 

2.3 Produce a directory of early intervention projects 

for young people, families and front line 

practioners. 

 

SDC   All partners June 2011 Current resources 

 

 

[...]
fety 

• Monitor and report progress in meeting the agreed targets and actions 

•Secure resources and funding from parent organisations and others for projects to address agreed shared priorities in the Community 

Safety Action Plan 

• Act as a forum for discussion of topical local community safety issues and agree follow up actions if appropriate 

• Promote community safety in the District in conjunction with other local organisations and bodies 

• Co-ordinate and maintain an overview of all activities relevant to community safety in the District. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 46



 19

 

 

Structure of Sevenoaks District Community Safety Partnership 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sevenoaks District Community Safety Partnership 

(Sets strategy) 

Members Steering Group 

(Steers and Monitors work of Partnership) 

Executive Group 

(Implements strategy) 
Community Safety Unit 

Community based PACT Panels 

Including:  Edenbridge, New Ash Green and 

Swanley Task Groups 

Domestic Abuse Working Group 

Substance Misuse Task Group 

Night Time Economy Group 

PPO and Anti Social Behaviour Task Group 

YISP Power Project Panel 

Daily Tasking Meeting 

Monthly Tasking &  

Co-ordination Group 

meeting 

(Develops partnership 

resources in response to 

trends in crime and  

anti-social behaviour) 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 47



 20

 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 48



 21

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Enquiries to: 
Community Safety Co-ordinator 

Sevenoaks District Council 

PO Box 183, Argyle Road 

Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 1GP 

Telephone 01732 227000 

Fax 01732 742339 

Minicom 01732 227496 

E-mail community.safety@sevenoaks.gov.uk 

 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 49



 22

 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 50


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting of the Select Committee held on 8 March 2011
	3 Committee's Terms of Reference - for information
	4 Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee:
	8 Work Plan 2011/12
	9 Community Safety Strategic Assessment and Annual Community Safety Action Plan
	Item 09 - Community Safety Action Plan Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

SOCIAL AFFAIRS SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social Affairs Select Committee 

 held on 16 June 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A Cook (Chairman) 
Cllr Ms M Lowe (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr. I Bosley, Cllr. R Brookbank, Cllr. Ms I Chetram, 

Cllr. K Maskell, Cllr. Mrs D Morris, Cllr. A Pett, Cllr. Mrs E Purves, 
Cllr. T Searles, Cllr. Miss L Stack, Cllr. J Thornton and Cllr. P Towell 
 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr. A Eyre, Cllr. Mrs A George, 
Cllr. M Horwood and Cllr. S Raikes 
 

 Cllr. Mrs E Bracken were also present 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Social Affairs Select 
Committee held on 8 March 2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
None 
 

3. COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE - FOR INFORMATION  
 
Noted.  
 
The Chair reminded members that there were a number of ways of placing 
items for discussion on the agenda: through the Chairman; the discussion of 
the Committee’s work plan; and the formal call-in procedure in section 5.10 of 
the Terms of Reference. 
 

4. FORMAL RESPONSE FROM THE CABINET FOLLOWING MATTERS 

REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE:  
 
The Committee noted that Cabinet had incorporated their comments in the 
Council’s response to Public Health White Paper. 
 

5. FORMAL RESPONSE OR CONSULTATION REQUESTS FROM THE 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE:  
 
The Chairman noted that this was now a standing agenda item.  There were 
no items to report. 
 

6. ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING.  
 



Social Affairs Select Committee - Thursday, 16 June 2011 
 
 

2 

None 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TRAINING  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Housing Policy Manager and Casual Support 
Officer. 
 
The Casual Support Officer explained that Scrutiny training session was being 
undertaken by the three Select Committees. Members then watched a DVD, 
produced by the Local Government Information Unit, which outlined the 
general process and key aims of Scrutiny.  
 
The Housing Policy Manager briefed Members on the Services Select 
Committee’s in-depth scrutiny exercise on Empty Homes in 2008. Before the 
exercise, Democratic Services had created a Guide to In-depth Scrutiny which 
was distributed to Members. It was noted that the Committee formed a sub-
group to consider the issues. Housing Officers supported the sub-group with 
case studies to consider and background information. The sub-group had 
decided to set up a Panel of experts, which had included the Manager of the 
Kent County Council’s “No Use Empty Scheme”, the Director of West Kent 
Housing Association and the Chair of the Landlords’ Association. The sub-
group had devised questions to ask the Panel and had carried out a question 
and answer session at a meeting of the Committee.  
 
The Housing Policy Manager informed Members that, at the time, there had 
been 600 empty properties in the District with ten properties per year being 
brought back into use. He noted that the question and answer session had led 
to an Action Plan being produced at the meeting. The outcomes were a 
Empty Homes Officer being created within the Housing team; an amount of 
funding secured; and a new target to bring 20 properties per year back into 
use.   
 
The Casual Support Officer outlined the main functions of Overview and 
Scrutiny.  He also noted that the new Localism Bill might lead to County 
Council seeking district members to sit on the proposed Police and Health 
Boards.        
 
Members were then split into three groups to complete a scrutiny exercise. 
They were given a case study relating to Crawley Borough Council and the 
management of their Allotment Service and were asked to consider how they 
would scrutinise this issue. Following the exercise they reported their ideas 
back to the Committee. Should they wish to view further case studies, they 
were available on the Centre for Public Scrutiny website. 
 

8. WORK PLAN 2011/12  
 
Members discussed the Committee’s work plan and agreed to update the 
work programme with the following items. 
 
Community Safety 



Social Affairs Select Committee - Thursday, 16 June 2011 
 
 

3 

• Meet with the new District Chief Inspector, Peter Steenhuis for a 
discussion on Community Safety and the police handling of 999 calls. 
(September), 

 
Personal Health 
• Mental health provision in the District – a discussion with providers 

(Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)), and users 
(Sevenoaks Mind) (November 2011) 

• Implications for the District on the merging of Dartford and Gravesham 
and Medway NHS Trusts (January 2012) 

• Update on provision of Maternity Services in Pembury (September) 
• South Coast Ambulance Service response to 999 calls and impact of 

Paramedic Service – possible visit. (Date TBC) 
• Future of NHS in the District (Spring 2012) 
 
Social Inclusion: Young People 
Impact on young people in the District of the closure of the Conexions Direct 
(advice on education, careers, housing, money, health and relationships for 
13-19 year olds) in July 2011. (November 2011) 
Leisure and culture 
 
• Visit to a Leisure Centre: discussion with Sencio and possible 

Committee meeting (January 2012) 
 
• Visit to Stag Theatre: discussion with Stag management (Spring 2012) 
 
Action: Officers to update the work programme and make arrangements for 
future meetings. 
 
Members agreed that voluntary bodies should be invited to committee to 
discuss their work with members.   The Chairman felt that it would be helpful if 
the Voluntary bodies were listed against the most relevant Select Committee. 
Action: Officers to draw-up a list of voluntary bodies for the Committee to 
consider at the next meeting. 
 
Members agreed that there should be better preparation for a more robust 
and thorough questioning of people appearing before the Committee, 
including sending questions in advance so that there would be a better 
understanding of the scope of the Committee’s inquiries.  
 
Action: Officers to discuss with the Chairman how to best improve the 
questions and dialogue with people appearing before the Committee. 
 

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT AND ANNUAL 

COMMUNITY SAFETY ACTION PLAN  
 
The Head of Community Development introduced the Community Safety 
Strategic Assessment and annual Community Safety Plan and asked 
members to note that Sevenoaks has the lowest level of crime in Kent.  She 
noted that there had been a Community Safety Partnership in Sevenoaks 
since 1998, set up in response to the 1998 Crime & Disorder Act.  It was 
reported that the current Community Safety Partnership included Sevenoaks 



Social Affairs Select Committee - Thursday, 16 June 2011 
 
 

4 

District Council, Kent County Council, Kent Police, Kent Fire and Rescue 
Service, the Primary Care Trust, Probation and housing associations. 
 
Members were informed that two years ago the Community Safety Unit was 
co-located set up bringing Police and Council officers together, with KCC 
Community Warden, the Power Project and Trading Standards adding to the 
partners involved.   Daily tasking meetings have been set up to coordinate the 
work of the Unit and identify current issues for the Partners to deal with.  
Intelligence from the daily tasking meeting, engagement with partners and the 
Monthly Crime & Victimisation Survey informed the priorities for the Action 
Plan.   
 
The Head of Community Development briefly outlined the propose priorities in 
the Action Plan: 
 
Anti Social behaviour 
Young People 
Burglary and vehicle crime 
Public perception of crime 
Speeding Vehicles 
Substance Misuse 
Domestic Violence. 
 
Members raised the issue of Kent County Council officers not being able to 
attending local  PACT meetings in the evening.  The Chairman suggested that 
District members should suggest their County Councillor attends the local 
PACT meeting. 
 
After the discussion Members  
 
Resolved: That the Council’s actions in the Sevenoaks District Community 
Safety Action Plan 2011/12 be approved by Cabinet. 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  9.17 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 


